

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIN PAUL,

Petitioner,

v.

ROY F. AND JOANN COLE MITTE FOUNDATION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA S. BLATT
AMY MASON SAHARIA
AARON Z. ROPER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20024

DAVID GERGER
Counsel of Record
GERGER HENNESSY MARTIN
& PETERSON LLP
700 Louisiana,
Ste. 2300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 224-4400
dgerger@ghmfir.com

CYNTHIA E. ORR
GERALD H. GOLDSTEIN
315 E. Commerce St.,
Ste. 301
San Antonio, TX 78205

116864



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. This Court Should Decide Whether Contempt Prosecutions by Interested Private Parties Are Constitutional.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. This Court Should Decide Whether Sentencing an Individual to Jail by Email Is Constitutional.	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
LETTER FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS TO COUNSEL, DATED MARCH 15, 2024	1a
OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS, FILED MARCH 15, 2024	3a
ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS DATED MARCH 19, 2024.....	14a
MEMORANDUM OPINION OF TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS, THIRD DISTRICT, AT AUSTIN, FILED MARCH 31, 2023.....	15a
SECOND AMENDED ORDER OF CONTEMPT AND ORDER OF COMMITMENT IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, 201ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, FILED MARCH 18, 2024	36a
AMENDED ORDER OF CONTEMPT AND ORDER OF COMMITMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, 201ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, FILED MARCH 31, 2023	43a
ORDER OF CONTEMPT AND ORDER OF COMMITMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, 201ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DATED MARCH 10, 2023	50a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
FINDING OF CONTEMPT OF NATE PAUL IN AN EMAIL FROM THE 345TH DISTRICT COURT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, DATED MARCH 3, 2023	58a
ORDER GRANTING SANCTIONS OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 201ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, FILED MARCH 10, 2023	61a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashe v. North Carolina</i> , 586 F.2d 334 (4th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	16
<i>Bradley v. Am. Household, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> , 957 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellis</i> , 708 N.E.2d 644 (Mass. 1999)	9
<i>Donziger v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 868 (2023).....	10
<i>F.J. Hanshaw Enters., Inc. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1979).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 960 S.W.2d 898 (Tenn 1998)	10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 301 (1961)	13
<i>In re De Marco</i> , 539 A.2d 1230 (N.J. App. 1988)	14
<i>In re Echeverria</i> , 6 P.3d 573 (Wash. 2000)	15
<i>In re Mitan</i> , WL 31082190 (Mich. App. Sept. 17, 2002)	10
<i>In re Natin Paul</i> , 03-23-00160-CV (Tex. App. – Austin March 31, 2023)	1, 6
<i>In re Natin Paul</i> , 2024 WL 112520 (Tex. March 15, 2024)	1, 7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	4, 16
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 73 A.3d 85 (D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Maberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1290 (Ill. 1996)	14
<i>Robertson v. U.S. ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272, 130 S. Ct. 2184 (2010).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 2003 WL 1701689 (Va. App. Apr. 1, 2003)	14
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	16
<i>Schutter v. Soong</i> , 873 P.2d 66 (Haw. 1994).....	14
<i>Shelton v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 465 (Del. 2000)	15
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 571 P.2d 550 (Or. 1977).....	14
<i>State v. Saylor</i> , 117 S.W.3d 239 (Tenn. 2003)	15
<i>State v. Stephenson</i> , 878 S.W.2d 530 (Tenn. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974)	15, 16

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Roy F. & Joann Cole Mitte Foundation v. WC 1st and Trinity, LP, WC 1st and Trinity GP, LLC, WC 3rd and Congress, LP, WC 3rd and Congress GP, LLC, and Natin Paul, D-1-GN-21-003223 (201st District Court Austin Texas)</i>	1, 4
<i>Trecost v. Trecost, 502 S.E.2d 445 (W. Va. 1998)</i>	9
<i>United States v. Coffey, 871 F.2d 39 (6th Cir. 1989)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Fleming, 849 F. 2d 568 (11th Cir. 1988)</i>	14
<i>United States ex re. S.E.C. v. Carter, 907 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1990)</i>	2
<i>United States v. Li, 115 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Luepke, 495 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2007)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Reyna, 358 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2004)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Ward, 732 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2013)</i>	14, 15

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Warrick v. U.S.</i> , 551 A.2d 1332 (D.C. 1988).		13
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 984 S.W.2d 898 (Tenn. 1998) .		10
<i>Young v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....		3, 10, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS		
U.S. Cosnt. Amend V		5, 15
U.S. Cosnt. Amend VI		2, 4
Due Process Clause.		2, 3, 7, 11, 13, 15, 16
STATUTES		
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)		1
RULES		
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32		13
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>The Landscape of Litigation in State Courts</i> (2015)		11
